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area residents, stating that the liquor license should remain in the Bondurant valley and petitioning against

the removal of the license.

Dale Smith, representing the First Wyoming Bank, stated that they do not plan

to apply for a transfer of location for the license and that Mr. Boyce will be leasing and operating the

business until he can obtain
fer of the liquor license to the purchaser.

the purchase price or until the property can be sold with approval of the trans-—
The County Commissioners also feel that the liquor license should

remain in the Bondurant area and indicated that any application to transfer it's location would be denied by

them.
Bank, N.A.-Big Piney.

Commissioner Tomassi then moved to approve the transfer of the liquor license to the First Wyoming
The motion was seconded by Commissioner Bousman and carried unanimously.

County Attorney Bill Jackson shared what he had learned at a recent seminar on the Fair Labor Standards
Act with the county commissioners, elected officials and department heads.
April 15, 1985 declared that overtime be recognized and that retroactive compensation be made.

or before August 19th.

through a flat percentage rate.

A U.S. Supreme Court decision of
Each department
is to instruct their employees to submit an itemization of overtime claimed to the County Attorney's office on
The County Commissioners indicated that such overtime will probably be compensated

Having been published in the Pinedale RoundUp on August 1, 1985, public hearing was held for the following:

1. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application for a zoning and developement permit by

Dan Budd to locate a gravel pit in the SW5NW%, Section 2, T29N, RII14W,

seconded the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.

Commissioner Bousman

2. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application for a zoning and development permit by

Peter Cameron to locate a gravel pit S%SE%, Section 20, T38N, RII13W.

the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.

Commissioner Bousman seconded

3. It was moved by Commissioner Bousman that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application of Carl and Peggy Winters to allow over-—

head power line to Lots 10 & 11, Clark's Acres Subdivision.

and upon vote it was carried and passed.

Commissioner Tomassi seconded the motion

4. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the
Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application by Exxon Company U.S.A. for a building
height variance to allow a peak height of 43 feet for the manifold buildings at the wellsites.
Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.

It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board adopt the following resolutions. Commissioner Bousman

seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carreid and passed and the following resolutions were

adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 85-36J

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO APPLY TO THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, DEPART-
MENT OF INTERIOR, FOR A ROAD RIGHT OF WAY FOR THE MARBLETON SANITARY LANDFILL COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-215.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-37J

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING LAKE ROAD AS PLATTED ON THE PINE CREEK SUBDIVISION PLAT AS THE EXTENSTION OF LAKE
COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-186.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-38J

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING CREAR LANE COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-213.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-39J

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MOOSE STREET COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-214.

NAME

| ATRBI ATRCRAFT BLUEBOOK CORP.

AMERTCAN DATA PRODUCTS
ASSOCTATES CAPITOL SERVICES
BANCROFT WHITNEY CO.

BOB BARKER COMPANY

BUD'S BODY SHOP

CASPER TRUCK CENTER, INC.
CLARK BOARDMAN COMPANY, LTD.
WILLIAM W. CRAMER
DAFC-TELECOMMUNICATIONS
DAN'S PRINTING

ESL MOTORS, INC

EIDEN CONSTRUCTION CO.

FA DAVIS COMPANY

FALER'S GENERAL STORE
FIDELITY PRODUCTS CO.
MISTY J. HAEHN

HI-COUNTRY SR CITIZENS
HOLIDAY INN

HUSKY PUMP & PAK

HY-KO ENVIRO-MAINTENANCE PROD
THE JACKSON HOLE GUIDE
WILLIAM H. JACKSON

JOE'S CONCRETE & LUMBER
KAR PRODUCTS, INC.

MARTIN STATTONIERS

MATTHEW BENDER

RONALD J. McKEE M.D.

FUND AMOUNT
COUNTY ASSESSOR 60.00
CIVIL DEFENSE 47.54
GENERAL 447.93
DIST CT/LAW ENFORCE. 198.15
CTHOUSE & JAIL 2108.32
LAW ENFORCEMENT 45.75
ROAD & BRDIGE 25.75
LAW ENFORCEMENT 63.24
JUSTICE COURT 367.83
VARIOUS 413.07
LAW ENFORCEMENT 163.30
ROAD & BRIDGE/LAW  20904.92
LAW ENF/ROAD&BRIDGE  182.94
CO. HEALTH 23.02
VARTOUS 178.82
ZONING 98.33
ZONING 213.50
GENERAL 2259.92
JUSTICE COURT 57.05
LAW ENFORCEMENT 13.50
CTHOUSE & JAIL 35.20
COUNTY HEALTH 22.90
COUNTY ATTORNEY 289.34
ROAD & BRIDGE 76.50
ROAD & BRIDGE 59.00
VARTOUS 78.03
DISTRICT COURT 589.17
CTHOUSE & JAIL 87.00

| The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

NAME

ALLEN EQUIPMENT INC.
ASPEN SYSTEMS CORPORATION
JANA L. BALL

BIG J'S AUTO PARTS INC.
BOWMAN DISTRIBUTION
BULLETIN ROOM

CHARTER THRIFT & LOAN

COAST TO COAST

CULVERTS & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY
DANDI DAN DYER

DELGADO OIL COMPANY

THE EAGLE COMPANY

RICHARD ELY

SUB CO. FAIR BOARD

MARY FEAR, R.N.

KATHY GILLHAM

MIKE HEINZE

HIGHLAND COMPANY INC.
HUDSON'S FUNERAL HOME
HUTTON HEIGHTS DRY CLEANERS
J&S CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO.
THE JACKSON HOLE NEWS
PATRICIA L. JENSEN

J. THOMAS JOHNSTON, M.D.
JIM LATTA, FARM BUREAU OFFICE
MATTHEW BENDER

F.B. McFADDEN WHOLESALE CO.
STELLA MCKINSTRY

FUND

ROAD & BRIDGE
COUNTY HEALTH
JUSTICE COURT

ROAD & BRIDGE/ZONING

ROAD & BRIDGE
COUNTY EXTENSION

ROAD & BRIDGE
JUSTICE COURT
VARIOUS

LAW ENFORCEMENT
LAW ENFORCEMENT

CO. HEALTH

CO. HEALTH
CTHOUSE & JAIL
SANITARY LANDFILLS
CO CORONER

ROAD & BRIDGE
COUNTY HEALTH
COUNTY TREASURER
VARTOUS

JUSTICE COURT
DISIRICT COURT
CTHOUSE & JAIL
COUNTY EXTENSION

AMOUNT

61.90
35.57
349.60
583.70
177 .04
10.00
248.89
12.95
11324.20
15.00
5328.07
905.49
10.60
45.00
151=79
56.25
693.00
17.93
1224.00
35.20
160.06
10.75
125.00
300.00
76.75
589.17
153.46
181.40




