

area residents, stating that the liquor license should remain in the Bondurant valley and petitioning against the removal of the license. Dale Smith, representing the First Wyoming Bank, stated that they do not plan to apply for a transfer of location for the license and that Mr. Boyce will be leasing and operating the business until he can obtain the purchase price or until the property can be sold with approval of the transfer of the liquor license to the purchaser. The County Commissioners also feel that the liquor license should remain in the Bondurant area and indicated that any application to transfer it's location would be denied by them. Commissioner Tomassi then moved to approve the transfer of the liquor license to the First Wyoming Bank, N.A.-Big Piney. The motion was seconded by Commissioner Bousman and carried unanimously.

County Attorney Bill Jackson shared what he had learned at a recent seminar on the Fair Labor Standards Act with the county commissioners, elected officials and department heads. A U.S. Supreme Court decision of April 15, 1985 declared that overtime be recognized and that retroactive compensation be made. Each department is to instruct their employees to submit an itemization of overtime claimed to the County Attorney's office on or before August 19th. The County Commissioners indicated that such overtime will probably be compensated through a flat percentage rate.

Having been published in the Pinedale RoundUp on August 1, 1985, public hearing was held for the following:

1. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application for a zoning and development permit by Dan Budd to locate a gravel pit in the SW $\frac{1}{4}$ NW $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 2, T29N, R114W, Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.
2. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application for a zoning and development permit by Peter Cameron to locate a gravel pit S $\frac{1}{2}$ SE $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 20, T38N, R113W. Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.
3. It was moved by Commissioner Bousman that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application of Carl and Peggy Winters to allow overhead power line to Lots 10 & 11, Clark's Acres Subdivision. Commissioner Tomassi seconded the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.
4. It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board accept and act upon the recommendation of the Planning and Zoning Commission and approve the application by Exxon Company U.S.A. for a building height variance to allow a peak height of 43 feet for the manifold buildings at the wellsites. Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote it was carried and passed.

It was moved by Commissioner Tomassi that the Board adopt the following resolutions. Commissioner Bousman seconded the motion and upon vote the motion was carried and passed and the following resolutions were adopted:

RESOLUTION NO. 85-36J

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS TO APPLY TO THE BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, FOR A ROAD RIGHT OF WAY FOR THE MARBLETON SANITARY LANDFILL COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-215.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-37J

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING LAKE ROAD AS PLATTED ON THE PINE CREEK SUBDIVISION PLAT AS THE EXTENSION OF LAKE COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-186.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-38J

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING CREAR LANE COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-213.

RESOLUTION NO. 85-39J

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING MOOSE STREET COUNTY ROAD NO. 23-214.

The following bills were audited and approved for payment:

NAME	FUND	AMOUNT	NAME	FUND	AMOUNT
AIRBI AIRCRAFT BLUEBOOK CORP.	COUNTY ASSESSOR	60.00	ALLEN EQUIPMENT INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	61.90
AMERICAN DATA PRODUCTS	CIVIL DEFENSE	47.54	ASPEN SYSTEMS CORPORATION	COUNTY HEALTH	35.57
ASSOCIATES CAPITOL SERVICES	GENERAL	447.93	JANA L. BALL	JUSTICE COURT	349.60
BANCROFT WHITNEY CO.	DIST CT/LAW ENFORCE.	198.15	BIG J'S AUTO PARTS INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE/ZONING	583.70
BOB BARKER COMPANY	CTHOUSE & JAIL	2108.32	BOWMAN DISTRIBUTION	ROAD & BRIDGE	177.04
BUD'S BODY SHOP	LAW ENFORCEMENT	45.75	BULLETIN ROOM	COUNTY EXTENSION	10.00
CASPER TRUCK CENTER, INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	25.75	CHARTER THRIFT & LOAN	GENERAL	248.89
CLARK BOARDMAN COMPANY, LTD.	LAW ENFORCEMENT	63.24	COAST TO COAST	ZONING	12.95
WILLIAM W. CRAMER	JUSTICE COURT	367.83	CULVERTS & INDUSTRIAL SUPPLY	ROAD & BRIDGE	11324.20
DAFC-TELECOMMUNICATIONS	VARIOUS	413.07	DANDI DAN DYER	JUSTICE COURT	15.00
DAN'S PRINTING	LAW ENFORCEMENT	163.30	DELGADO OIL COMPANY	VARIOUS	5328.07
E&L MOTORS, INC	ROAD & BRIDGE/LAW	20904.92	THE EAGLE COMPANY	LAW ENFORCEMENT	905.49
EIDEN CONSTRUCTION CO.	LAW ENF/ROAD&BRIDGE	182.94	RICHARD ELY	LAW ENFORCEMENT	10.60
FA DAVIS COMPANY	CO. HEALTH	23.02	SUB CO. FAIR BOARD	GENERAL	45.00
FALER'S GENERAL STORE	VARIOUS	178.82	MARY FEAR, R.N.	CO. HEALTH	131.79
FIDELITY PRODUCTS CO.	ZONING	98.33	KATHY GILLHAM	CO. HEALTH	56.25
MISTY J. HAEHN	ZONING	213.50	MIKE HEINZE	CTHOUSE & JAIL	693.00
HI-COUNTRY SR CITIZENS	GENERAL	2259.92	HIGHLAND COMPANY INC.	SANITARY LANDFILLS	17.93
HOLIDAY INN	JUSTICE COURT	57.05	HUDSON'S FUNERAL HOME	CO. CORONER	1224.00
HUSKY PUMP & PAK	LAW ENFORCEMENT	13.50	HUTTON HEIGHTS DRY CLEANERS	ZONING	35.20
HY-KO ENVIRO-MAINTENANCE PROD	CTHOUSE & JAIL	35.20	J&S CONTRACTORS SUPPLY CO.	ROAD & BRIDGE	160.06
THE JACKSON HOLE GUIDE	COUNTY HEALTH	22.90	THE JACKSON HOLE NEWS	COUNTY HEALTH	10.75
WILLIAM H. JACKSON	COUNTY ATTORNEY	289.34	PATRICIA L. JENSEN	COUNTY TREASURER	125.00
JOE'S CONCRETE & LUMBER	ROAD & BRIDGE	76.50	J. THOMAS JOHNSTON, M.D.	VARIOUS	300.00
KAR PRODUCTS, INC.	ROAD & BRIDGE	59.00	JIM LATTA, FARM BUREAU OFFICE	JUSTICE COURT	76.75
MARTIN STATIONERS	VARIOUS	78.03	MATTHEW BENDER	DISTRICT COURT	589.17
MATTHEW BENDER	DISTRICT COURT	589.17	F.B. McFADDEN WHOLESALE CO.	CTHOUSE & JAIL	153.46
RONALD J. MCKEE M.D.	CTHOUSE & JAIL	87.00	STELLA MCKINSTRY	COUNTY EXTENSION	181.40